
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Licensing Sub Committee Agenda
Friday, 24 January 2020 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY

Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. Members of public are 
advised that they will need to sign in to comply with health and safety legislation.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 

Page No.

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to sit on this hearing 
are:

Councillors O’Callaghan, Patmore and Roberts with
Councillor Cox in reserve.

1.  Appointment of Chair for this Meeting

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 4

4.  Declarations of Interest

5.  Notification of Additional Urgent Items

PROCEDURAL NOTE - Licensing Review

6.  Review of Premises licence for Ocean Spice, 43 White Rock, 
Hastings
(Assistant Director, Environment & Place)

7 - 84

7.  Additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

LSC. 1 

Present: Councillors Sinden, Roberts, Patmore and O'Callaghan 
 

 
34. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING  
 
In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Chief Legal 
Officer invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  Councillor Patmore moved that Councillor Roberts should take the Chair.  
This was seconded by Councillor Sinden. 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Roberts be appointed as Chair 
for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 
37. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
 
38. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE WITH REPRESENTATIONS:  

EBENEZER'S, 20 NORMAN ROAD, ST. LEONARDS ON SEA  
 
Councillor Roberts set out the procedure that the Sub-Committee would adopt (in 
accordance with Standard Practice). 
 
The Licensing Manager, Mr Brown, presented the report of the Assistant Director of 
Environment and Place in respect of an application made on 9th August for a premises 
licence for Ebenezer’s, 20 Norman Road, St. Leonards on Sea.  
 
The premises does not hold a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 and currently 
operates as a convenience store.   
 
The application requests the following hours: 
 

 To have supply of alcohol for “Off” sales on Monday to Sunday from 09.00hrs to 
20.00hrs. 

 To have opening hours of the premises, Monday to Sunday from 07.00hrs to 
23.00hrs. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

LSC. 2 
 

Mr Brown said this is the second application for this premises licence by this applicant.  
The first application was refused by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 23rd April 2018 
for the following reason:- “The applicant had not met the legal test required.  He 
needed to show within his operating schedule that the granting of his application 
would not undermine the Licensing objectives.  He has failed to do so.  Furthermore, 
he did not mention within his oral submission anything about Cumulative Impact.  He 
did say that he understood the Council’s Licensing Policy.  The Committee have no 
confidence that the applicant will uphold the Licensing Objectives”.  
 
Mr Brown explained that within Central St. Leonards there is significant evidence of 
alcohol problems. The matrix in the current licensing policy states that an off licence 
would not be the preferred type of premises. He said the onus is on the applicant to 
demonstrate that his premises will not add to the problems in the Cumulative Impact 
Zone.  Mr Brown stated that applicants seeking a licence in a Saturation Policy area 
are advised to seek legal advice before making an application.  He said that no pre-
application discussion was sought from Offi
[...]
ribbean food with alcohol as part of 
his business and that he was happy to take on board any conditions.   
 
 

RESOLVED (unanimously) to REFUSE the licence. 
 
The reason for this decision was: 
 
Once again the applicant has not met the legal test required.   
 
He failed to show within his operating schedule that the granting of his 
application would not undermine the Licensing Objectives.   
 
He confirmed that he had read the Council’s Licensing Policy, he had 
undertaken Licensing training and understood the effects of a Cumulative 
Impact Zone.  However, his application did not mention this and neither 
did his oral submission. 
 
The applicant mentioned that he only needed to sell alcohol to make the 
business viable.  This does not fit the Licensing objectives. 
 

Page 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

LSC. 4 
 

The Committee have no confidence that the applicant will uphold the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
The Committee have had regard to its Licensing Policy and the guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State. 

 
 
39. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.34 pm) 
 

Page 4



Licensing Review Procedures - 2015

Licensing Review Procedures
1. Introductions

 Chair introduce Members and Officers.  Invite applicant / Licence Holder / 
representatives to table.  Ask to introduce themselves.

 Chair explain procedure.  Ask if Parties received report and ready to proceed. 
 In the event that any Party to the hearing fails to attend Members consider whether to 

adjourn the hearing or to proceed in the Party’s absence.

2. Summary of report by Licensing Manager / Officer.

3. Applicant / Representative (for eg Environmental Health, Police, Trading Standards) 
submissions on the application / call any witnesses. 
Any Questions for Applicant / Representative 
 Statutory Consultees?
 Licence holder?
 Officers?
 Members?

4. Statutory Consultees (for eg Police, Fire Service, Environ
[...]
 appeal at the Magistrates Court by any party to 
the hearing, who is aggrieved by the decision.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1.0 Background

      On 7th February 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into force for all local 
authorities, marking the practical commencement of the Government’s new liquor 
licensing regime.  

      On the 26th November 2019 Hastings Borough Council received an application for 
the review of an existing premises licence for  Ocean Spice, 43 White Rock, 
Hastings, TN34 1JL from HM Inspector of Immigration, Home Office, made under 
Section 51 the Licensing Act 2003. (The application for review and supporting 
papers is attached Appendix A.) 

      The premise was initially operating as The Smugglers PH when it transferred from 
the Magistrates Court system to the local authority in 2005. It was closed for a 
period of time and was then renamed initially as Spice Rock and since 10th 
December 2015 has become the Ocean Spice Restaurant. (Map of Location 
included within, Appendix B).

      In February 2019 it was transferred to the current operator Mr Siddiqur Rahman, 
22 Horntye Road, St Leonards on Sea, East Sussex who is also the designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) of the premise and has been so since 5.02.2010.

       The premise currently holds a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, 
(Attached Appendix B), which covers the use of the premises for the ' On and Off 
Sales of the supply by retail of Alcohol, Live and Recorded Music, Late Night 
refreshment and other licensable activities. 

      It currently operates under different trading hours depending on the licensable 
activity and the day and time of the operation;

      The opening hours of the premises are;

      Monday to Saturday 10.00 to 02.30hrs and Sunday 11.00 to 02.30 hrs.

      The existing premises licence is attached. (Produced Appendix B). 

              
      

2.0 Application 

      The grounds for review made by HM Immigration service is under the licensing 
objective "Prevention of crime and disorder" I have considered the application and 
consider it valid and in line with the central government guidance issued on such 
matters. In his application for review, he comments about the history of the 
premises and breaches of immigration rules on employment of staff and highlights 
the Guidance issued under sec 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. This states that “for 
employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 

Page 8



Report Template v29.0

immigration status in the UK” the matter should be treated particularly seriously. 
As a result he is asking the licensing sub-committee to consider revocation of the 
premises licence.

      When submitting an application for a review under the Licensing Act 2003 the 
applicant is required to send copies of the review application to the other 
responsible authorities listed under the Act and a copy to the premises licence 
holder, this has been done.

      In addition, the licensing authority is required to place a copy of the notice on or 
close by the premises concerned and the public notice board situated at Council 
Offices, this has been done, in addition the review notification has been placed on 
the Council website. These notices must remain in place for 28 days to allow 
further representations to be made.

      An application for review cannot be considered by the Council's Licensing Sub- 
Committee until the 28 day representation period has elapsed, in this case that 
ended at midnight on the 24th December 2019.

3.0     Consultation 

      One further representation has been received during the consultation period, this 
representation is from Insp Lovell, Sussex Police and is made under the licensing 
objectives, Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety. The 
representation outlines a timeline of events at the premises and other associated 
matters. He completes his representation stating that Sussex Police have no 
hesitation in supporting the review brought by HM Immigration. (Included within 
bundle produced Appendix A).

4.0 Legal Considerations

      The Licensing Act 2003 is now the only process to licence and control premises for 
all forms of entertainment, late night refreshment and the sale of Alcohol.

      The review process is laid down in statute and allows for representations to be 
made by specified groups of people provided they are relevant to one or more of 
the licensing objectives listed in the Act and are not considered frivolous, vexatious 
or repetitive. 

      If a relevant representation is made by either a responsible authority or other party, 
a hearing must be held. 

      The Home Office has issued guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  This guidance is provided to Licensing Authorities to assist them in carrying 
out their functions.

      Hastings Borough Council has developed, published and reviewed its Statement of 
Licensing Policy as required by the Licensing Act 2003.  

      All members of the Licensing Committee have been supplied with copies of the 
Official Government guidance and the Hastings Borough Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

Page 9



Report Template v29.0

      Human rights considerations must be taken into account fully in balancing licensing 
issues, in particular, article 1 of the first protocol.  Article 1 relates to the protection 
of property and the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and property.  Holding a 
premises licence would be considered a possession.  These are qualified rights 
and can be deprived of “in the public interest”.  Interference is permissible if what is 
done, has its basis in law, and;

       Is necessary in a democratic society to fulfil a pressing need or pursue a legitimate 
aim;

       Is proportionate to the aims being pursued; and, 

       Is related to the prevention of crime; or, the protection of public order or health.

      The licence holder has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against any 
decisions made by the licensing Sub-Committee with respect to this application for 
review. 

5.0 Options

      To modify the conditions of the licence.

      To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.

      To remove the designated premises supervisor.

      To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.

      To revoke the licence.

      Members are reminded they must give written reasons for their decision.

Timetable of Next Steps

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Licensing sub-
committee 

24.01.19. Committee 
administration

Wards Affected

Castle Ward

Page 10



Report Template v29.0

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? No

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes

Climate change implications considered? No

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) YES
Risk Management
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications
Human Rights Act YES
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views
Anti-Poverty

Additional Information

Appendix A. Application for review and supporting papers inc Police representation.
Appendix B. Existing premises licence and location plan.

 Contact
Bob Brown. Licensing Manager. 
bbrown@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 783249 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



P

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020

Present: Councillors Cox, O'Callaghan, Patmore (Chair) and Roberts
40.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING

In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Chief Legal
Officer invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the
meeting. Councillor Roberts moved that Councillor Patmore should take the Chair.
This was seconded by Councillor O’Callaghan.
RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Patmore be appointed as Chair for
the duration of the meeting.
41.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None
42.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 27
September 2018 be approved as a true record
43.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None
44.

NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS

None
45.

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE. OCEAN SPICE, 43 WHITE ROCK,
HASTINGS

Councillor Patmore set out the procedure that the Sub-Committee would adopt (in
accordance with Standard Practice).
The Licensing Manager, Mr Brown, presented the report of the Assistant Director of
Environment and Place in respect of the application made on 26th November 2019 for
the review of an existing premises licence for Ocean Spice, 43 White Rock, Hastings.
This was from HM Inspector of Immigration, Home Office, made under Section 51 the
Licensing Act 2003. During the 28-day consultation the police made a representation
under the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.
HM Inspector Andrews of Immigration made his submission on the basis of Prevention
of Crime and Disorder. The application for review was based on the number of visits
made to the premise and the number of individuals found at the premise who were
working illegally.
LSC. 1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
The HM Inspector went through a timeline of involvement with the premises as
followed;


4th October 2018- Based on intelligence Immigration made its first visit to the
premises. They found 3 suspected illegal workers. After investigation 2 workers
were found to be illegal and a Civil Penalty of £30,000 was issued. This fine
has not been appealed or paid.



19th January 2019- During the previous visit an individual of interest evaded
immigration, this gave them cause to return. During this visit 3 suspected
workers were found, 2 of which were found on the first visit. After investigation
3 workers were found to be illegal and a Civil Penalty of £45,000 was issued.
This fine has not been appealed or paid.



14th November 2019- During this third visit 3 suspected illegal workers were
found. After investigation 1 worker was found to be illegal and a Civil Penalty of
£20,000 was issued. This fine has not been appealed or paid.

The HM Inspector summarised that between 4th October 2018- 14th November 2019 3
visits had resulted in the discovery of 5 illegal workers and civil penalties totalling
£95,000 had been issued. None of these penalties had been appealed or paid.
The HM Inspector added that on each of these visits the Immigration Officers had
experienced hostile response on each occasion. As a result of this they asked Sussex
Police to support their visit of 14th November 2019 due to the previous aggression and
violence. During this visit 3 members of staff were arrested due to their behaviour.
This is currently under investigation.
The Chair invited questions.
The Licence Holders Legal Representative, asked when 3 people are referred and
only 1 fine is given out is it right to infer that 2 people were not then working illegally?
The HM Inspector responded that when a person is referred Civil Penalties will look at
the evidence. If there was not enough evidence to deem the other 2 people as illegally
working, then no civil penalty would be issued.
The Chair invited Sussex Police as the statutory consultee to make their
representation. Police Inspector Lovell made the representation based on the grounds
of the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder and Public Safety.
Police records indicate that members of staff at Ocean Spice were alleged to have
been involved in a number of violent incidents since 21st February 2019 in and around
the restaurant and elsewhere. A number of these incidences have been concluded
without charge. There are some outstanding that are still under investigation.
Police believe that a general pattern is evident in the behaviour of the staff, and in
particular members of the Rahman family who own the restaurant, to act as a group
when dealing with problematic customers or incidences.
LSC. 2

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
Police Inspector Lovell reported the following timeline of events to the Licensing Sub
Committee;


Thursday 5th December 2019- 10 males fighting outside British heart
Foundation shop at 41 White Rock. Due to dispute with neighbouring restaurant
Nazar. After escalating argument an individual from Nazar had assaulted
Siddiqur Rahman, Ocean Spices DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor)



Thursday 14th November 2019- During the execution of the search warrant by
HM Immigration that identified 3 suspected illegal workers at Ocean Spice, 3
members of the Rahman family were arrested for either obstructing a Police
Officer or obstruction of an Immigration Officer. Threats were also made
against Officers by members of the Rahman family. This matter is still being
investigated.



Saturday 28th September 2019- Dispute over payment for meal at Ocean
Spice that led to claims of physical assault outside restaurant between staff
members and a customer. Customer sustained injuries consistent with
Grievous Bodily Harm. This matter is still being investigated.



Monday 23rd September 2019- A traffic warden was threatened with violence
when attempting to issue a parking ticket for a vehicle parked on double yellow
line near Ocean Spice. The confrontational individual was Shahnur Rahman
son of the Siddiqur Rahman (DPS for Ocean Spice). This has been
investigated by police as a S.4 Public Order offence; a summons has been
issued.



Tuesday 13th August 2019- Police were called to an incident of theft in a
convenience store located at 35 White Rock. The suspect of theft alleged
Shahnur Rahman had assaulted him. After an investigation the matter was filed
due to the victim declining to support the prosecution.



Saturday 10th August 2019- A male was assaulted by 5 males. Victim
sustained injuries consistent with Actual Bodily Harm. Shahnur Rahman and
brothers Mominur Rahman & Ridwanur Rahman and cousins Shawjan Khan &
Mejan Khan were arrested. After a lengthy investigation the matter was filed
due to lack of support from the victim and no witnesses.



Sunday 26th May 2019- Male was allegedly assaulted and received injuries
consistent with Actual Bodily Harm by Ridwanur Rahman and Shahnur
Rahman. Victim had previously assaulted Ridwanur early in evening. Shahnur
had met Ridwanur after this when the alleged assault took place. Both became
threatening and abusive with Officers that a Taser was drawn. After an
investigation it was decided that, as there was no realistic prospect of a court
conviction, the matter should be filed.



Tuesday 14th May 2019- Former staff member receives injuries consistent with
Grievous Bodily Harm at the premises allegedly by the 3 Rahman brothers on
LSC. 3

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
instruction of their father Siddiqur Rahman. This was due to the staff member
quitting his job after allegedly witnessing Siddiqur Rahman physically and
verballing assaulting a female member of staff in the previous week. After an
investigation the matter was filed pending any further developments.


Thursday 21st February 2019- Male alleged to of been assaulted by brothers
Shahnur, Ridwanur and Monimur in London Road near the Co-op. The victim
was a former staff member of Ocean Spice who left after disputing holiday pay.
In the absence of witness statements and CCTV to corroborate the victim’s
account it was decided to take no further police action.

Given the number of incidents involving the Rahman family including Mr Siddiqur
Rahman the Designated Premises Supervisor, and their violent nature Sussex Police
have no hesitation in supporting the review brought by HM Immigration and agreed
that revocation of the licence should be the outcome of the review hearing.
The Chair invited questions.
The Licence Holders Legal Representative, asked questions concerning the incidents.
Inspector Lovell confirmed that out of all the incidences none had been to court but 2
where still being investigated (14th November 2019 and 28th September 2019). The
final incident on 5th December 2019 was one where Siddiqur Rahman was assaulted.
The Legal Representative asked if filming the police during this incident was
considered illegal as the police written submission references this. Inspector Lovell
confirmed it was not adding that they were concerned about the Rahman family
behaviour due to them being aggressive and uncooperative.
There were no further questions.
The Chair invited the Licence Holder to make their submission. They requested a 10minute adjournment which the Chair granted
(Meeting adjourned at 10.35am)
(Meeting reconvened at 10.47am)
The Licence Holders Legal Representative outlined their submission.
They did not accept the evidence of HM Immigration in relation to the Civil Penalty
notices stating that they are in the process of appealing them.
When the licence holder initially received the notices, he took advice from his
accountant who assured him that the matter was being dealt with. Mr Rahman accepts
that this was not the case and he had been given incorrect advice. He now realises
that he should have checked that the notices had been appealed.
Mr Rahman does not accept that he had knowingly taken on illegal workers. The
process of recruitment that he said he used was to give workers a trial period of work.
The workers were expected to provide supporting documents for their right to work
LSC. 4

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
legally but they would be allowed to provide these at a later date. This was his system
of verification but accepts that it was inadequate.
The Licence Holder submitted additional supporting documents. Part of this was a
new staff recruitment policy. This would be overseen by a dedicated recruitment
manager. Prospective staff members would not be allowed to be employed, allocated
shifts or paid until they have provided relevant documents proving their right to work
as required by the Home Office.
,In response to the incidences highlighted by Sussex Police they had taken place
outside of the premises and were not related to Mr Rahman not fulfilling his licensing
objectives. The latest incident mentioned by the police was one in which Mr Rahman
was assaulted.
Ocean Spice had policies in place and were taking additional steps for prevention of
nuisance and protection of children from harm using processes such as challenge 25
for alcohol purchases.
The legal representative stated that there had to be a sense of proportionality in
relation to the review. Revocation of the premises licence is not the only option
available to the licensing committee and in regard to the 5 options the Licensing
Manager detailed in his report, the following is suggested for the committees
consideration;


To modify the conditions of the licence- Add the condition that right to work
checks must be completed rather than just through the voluntary employment
process



To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)- If the committee
wanted to remove Siddiqur Rahman as DPS, Monimur Rahman would be
willing to take on this role and would be very suitable. He is already a director of
the company



To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months- This
would have a substantial effect on the premises. This would allow them to get
better processes in place

In relation to keeping Siddiqur Rahman as the DPS, the additional supporting
document pack contains a number of positive character references for him. It also
contains a positive reference for Monimur Rahman.
The additional supporting documents also contain employment documents such as
individual employment records and P45s. The intention by the premise was to employ
these workers legally. Workers had promised to supply the relevant documents and, in
some incidences, supplied false documentation.

LSC. 5

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
SIA registered doormen could also be added as a condition to help meet the licensing
objective during potential times of disorder although this would incur large financial
cost to the business.
This is the first time the premises licence has been reviewed by the committee and
believes revoking the licence is too strong a penalty for the first time. Imposing
conditions on the licence would be a sufficient and proportional penalty for these
offences.
The Chair invited questions.
The Licensing Manager asked if the proposed new DPS had a personal licence.
Monimur Rahman responded he did not. The Licensing manager explained that a
personal licence was needed to become a DPS. The Licence Holders Legal
Representative advised that if the Licensing committee decided to remove the current
DPS the process to obtain a personal licence would be completed with 28 days or
sooner if needed.
The Licensing Manager asked if there was a recruitment process prior to the one
proposed and if so, did they have evidence of this. The Licence Holders Legal
Representative responded that Mr Rahman had a system where he believed he was
recruiting legitimate workers. He was making efforts to record their documents. This
can be submitted to the committee.
The Licensing Manager questioned the suggestion that the committee place a
condition on the licence that right to work checks must be completed. He stated that
this was already a legal requirement for licensed premises. The Licence Holders Legal
Representative responded that this is correct but by adding the condition on the
licence the committee and HM Immigration could be assured that this legal
requirement is met. It would also mean if this was not met revoking the licence would
be a likely.
The Chair invited Committee members to ask questions.
Councillors asked why the proposed Staff Recruitment Policy wasn’t implemented
after the first HM Immigration visit. The Licence Holders Legal Representative
responded that they did not accept the charges relating to the fine. The advice they
were given at the time led them to believe that the matter was in hand and would be
appealed. They now know that advice was incorrect. The new Recruitment policy
recognises the seriousness of that situation and addresses it
Councillors asked if the Fines totalling £95,000 were being appealed. The Licence
Holders Legal Representative advised that the fines are being appealed but wasn’t
sure at this stage if a formal appeal had been submitted. They are doing this at a later
stage due to receiving incorrect legal advice at the time when the fines were first
issued.
Councillors asked that after the first visit a fine of £30,000 was issued. Why was this
not appealed. The Licence Holders Legal Representative responded that their
LSC. 6

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
accountant had advised incorrectly that they had the matter in hand. Mr Rahman
believed that this was the case.
Councillors asked additionally that 3 months later, a further visit resulted in a £45,000
fine which brought the total up to £75,000, why didn’t the licence holder appeal at that
time? The Licence Holders Legal Representative responded that Mr Rahman did not
understand the seriousness of the issue and the accountant had again told Mr
Rahman that everything was under control.
Councillors asked if Mr Rahman still employed the same accountant. He confirmed he
did.
There were no further questions.
The Chair asked Councillors if they needed any clarification from the Licensing
Manager. Councillors asked what was the statutory time limit in appealing the Civil
Penalty notices issued by HM Immigration? HM Immigration answered this question
instead and advised that it was 28 days. The Licence Holders Legal Representative
added that it is possible to appeal outside the time limit depending on circumstances.
Councillors asked if any official appeals had been submitted. The Chair was shown an
email from the 4th December by the Licence Holder that indicates that they are
attempting to appeal some of the notices
The Chair asked for summaries.
In their summary the Licensing Manager advised that this was a statutory request for a
review of the premises licence based on Crime & Disorder and Public Safety offences.
If the committee choose to either suspend or revoke the licence Ocean Spice wouldn’t
be able to sell alcohol or offer late night entertainment or refreshments. It would still be
able to operate as a restaurant up to 11pm.
In their summary Sussex Police would argue that the operational & management style
of the premises was directly linked to licensable activities. The DPS has a
responsibility to uphold the licensing objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
The Police contend that the evidence of violent incidences, resistance to authorities
and repeated occasions of employment of illegal workers question the suitability of the
premises to uphold this licencing objective. On this basis they recommend revocation
of the premises licence.
In their summary HM Immigration advised they are seeking a full revocation of the
licence and that this is proportional and a necessary response to the number of
occasions of illegal workers found at the premises. These breaches had happened
over a long period of time (13 months) where 5 workers were identified to be working
illegally. On each occasion the business was given a substantial financial penalty
totalling £95,000 which currently has not been paid or formally appealed. Most
businesses would have a robust recruitment policy in place. They would expect the
premise to have had one but especially after the first, second and third visit from HM
immigration. A full revocation would act as a deterrent from other employers recruiting
illegal workers. Illegal workers have no rights there is no guarantee of basic
employment protection and pay. The Licence Holders Legal representative had
LSC. 7

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
previously advised that this was a ‘first strike’ offence but HM Immigration response to
that is that they have visited the premises on 3 separate occasions and found 5
people illegally working. HM Immigration believe that amendments to the licence
would be insufficient and are seeking revocation of the licence.
In their summary the Licence Holders Legal Representative reiterated that none of the
illegal workers were exploited as HM Immigration had indicated. Sussex Police have
also indicated that the committee are not here to act as arbitrators of guilt or
innocence. The committee has been asked to consider revocation, but this is too
strong a step. It is suggested that the following approach be considered instead;


To modify the conditions of the licence- Add the condition that right to work
checks must be completed prior to employment.



To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months- This
would have a substantial effect on the premises.



To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)- It would give the
opportunity for a new person to build a working relationship with Licensing,
Police and Immigration.

The committee can look at these suggested solutions and add other conditions as
necessary. They believe that these were sufficient rather than revoke the premises
licence.
The Chair thanked everyone for their submissions. Chair explained that Councillor
Cox was observing proceedings and the deliberation by the committee but would have
no part in the decision making.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to REVOKE the premises licence
The reason for the decision was:
The committee has listened carefully to all submissions and believe that
revocation is the only option available to the committee at this time. The
licensing objectives have been seriously undermined.
Our role is to solely determine what steps should be taken in connection with
the premises license, for the promotion of the crime prevention objective.
The committee was shocked to read the witness statements that the police and
immigration services were subject to a hostile reception and a lack of
cooperation. We are particularly shocked by the number of alleged violent
incidents and although we are not here to pass judgment of guilt pertaining to
those incidents, we can be mindful when making our decision.
LSC. 8

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
24 JANUARY 2020
Licensing guidance at para 11.27 states that, for employing a person who is
disqualified from work by reason of their immigration status in the UK, should
be treated particularly seriously.
There have been three occasions where the applicant has been deemed to have
employed illegal workers over a prolonged period of time. We have seen no
formal evidence of past appeals being lodged and the fines still remain
outstanding.
Whilst we have been asked to consider certain conditions on the license, we
believe any conditions wouldn’t stop the licensing objectives from being
undermined in the future because the premises would still be under the same
organisational control.
46.

ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

None

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 12.24 pm)

LSC. 9

